



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

COMPOSECURE, L.L.C.,

Plaintiff/
Counterclaim Defendant-
Below/Appellant,

v.

CARDUX, LLC f/k/a AFFLUENT
CARD, LLC,

Defendant/
Counterclaim Plaintiff-
Below, Appellee.

No. 177, 2018

Appeal from the
Memorandum Opinion Dated
February 1, 2018, As Corrected on
February 12, 2018, and Order and
Final Judgment Dated March 29, 2018,
of the Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware in
C.A. No. 12524-VCL

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

OF COUNSEL:

Steven M. Coren
David M. DeVito
Kaufman, Coren & Ress, P.C.
2001 Market Street, Suite 3900
Two Commerce Square
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 735-8700

Myron T. Steele (DE No. 000002)
Arthur L. Dent (DE No. 2491)
Andrew H. Sauder (DE No. 5560)
Hercules Plaza – 6th Floor
1313 North Market Street
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0951
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Counterclaim
Defendant-Below, Appellant CompoSecure,
L.L.C.*

Dated: June 29, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. UNDER SECTION 4.1(p) OF THE LLC AGREEMENT, FAILURE TO OBTAIN PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE SALES AGREEMENT RENDERED THE SALES AGREEMENT “VOID.” THIS COURT SHOULD ENFORCE THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE LLC AGREEMENT.....	3
A. CompoSecure’s Argument That The Sales Agreement Is Void Was Properly Raised Below.	3
B. The LLC Agreement Renders The Sales Agreement Void And Therefore Non-Ratifiable.	6
C. Section 4.1(p) Applies To The Sales Agreement.....	8
D. CardUX’s Remaining Arguments Also Fail.	10
II. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE CONFLICTED TRANSACTION APPROVAL REQUIREMENTS UNDER SECTION 5.4 CANNOT BE EXCUSED THROUGH RATIFICATION. EVEN IF RATIFICATION WERE AVAILABLE, UNDER DELAWARE LAW RATIFICATION WOULD HAVE REQUIRED APPROVALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 5.4.	14
A. Failure To Strictly Comply With The Approval Requirements of Section 5.4 Renders The Sales Agreement Void.	15
B. Even If The Doctrine of Ratification Were Available, It Would Be Inapplicable Under The Facts Of This Case.	16
III. CARDUX’S <i>QUANTUM MERUIT</i> CLAIM FAILS.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Bird v. Lida Inc.</i> , 681 A.2d 399 (Del. Ch. 1996)	20
<i>Clark v. Clark</i> , 47 A.3d 513 (Del. 2012)	5
<i>Cobalt Operating, LLC v. James Crystal Enterprises, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 2142926 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2007)	12
<i>Dieckman v. Regency GP LP</i> , 155 A.3d 358 (Del. 2017)	15
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999)	8
<i>Espinoza v. Zuckerberg</i> , 124 A.3d 47 (Del. Ch. 2015)	18
<i>Gatz Props., LLC v. Auriga Capital Corp.</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012)	20
<i>Genger v. TR Investors, LLC</i> , 26 A.3d 180 (Del. 2011)	18
<i>Hannigan v. Italo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 47 A.2d 169 (Del. 1945)	19
<i>Hynansky v. 1492 Hosp. Grp., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2319191 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 15, 2007).....	21
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Dev. Corp.</i> , 106 A.3d 1035 (Del. 2014)	18
<i>Lewis v. Vogelstein</i> , 699 A.2d 327 (Del. Ch. 1997)	18
<i>Morris v. Spectra Energy Partners (De) GP, LP</i> , 2017 WL 2774559 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2017).....	12

<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	20
<i>In re Oxbow Carbon LLC Unitholder Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 818760 (Del. Ch. Feb. 12, 2018)	7
<i>Rocktenn CP, LLC v. BE&K Eng’g Co., LLC</i> , 103 A.3d 512 (Del. 2014)	6
<i>Shaw v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017)	5
<i>Southpaw Credit Opportunity Master Fund, L.P. v. Roma Restaurant Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 658734 (Del. Ch. Feb. 1, 2018)	7
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Elec. N.V.</i> , 62 A.3d 26 (Del. Ch. 2012)	21
<i>Weil v. Morgan Stanley DW Inc.</i> , 877 A.2d 1024 (Del. Ch. 2005)	16
STATUTES	
6 <i>DEL. C.</i> § 18-107	6, 15
6 <i>DEL. C.</i> § 18-1101	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2A WILLIAM MEADE FLETCHER, <i>FLETCHER’S CYCLOPEDIA OF THE LAW OF CORPORATIONS</i> § 768 (2017)	19
19 C.J.S. <i>Corporations</i> § 696.....	19
LEO E. STRINE, JR. AND J. TRAVIS LASTER, <i>The Siren Song of Unlimited Contractual Freedom</i> , in <i>RESEARCH HANDBOOK ON PARTNERSHIPS, LLCs AND ALTERNATIVE FORMS OF BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS</i> (Robert W. Hillman & Mark J. Lowenstein ed. 2015)	6

Restatement (Second) of Agency	
§ 93 (1995).....	19
Restatement (Third) of Agency	
§ 4.01 (2006).....	19
